The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments regarding liabilities
incurred or cost savings achieved resulting from the integration of the companies, as management is in the process of
assessing what, if any, future actions are necessary. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements
are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial condition of HC2 that would
have been reported had the acquisition been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be construed as
representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined entity.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical audited
and unaudited consolidated financial statements of Schuff and Bridgehouse Marine and the exhibits entitled “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of HC2,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Schuff” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations of Global Marine”.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2014

Pro Forma Adjustments

HC2 Holdings,
Inc.

June 30, 2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

June 30, 2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
June 30,

2014
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,831 $ 33,300 $ (136,556)  (BM1) $ 731  (1) $ 83,622
   4,097  (BM3)  1,720  (2)
   (607)  (3)
   4,988  (4)
   17,000  (5)
   (14,412)  (6)
   (68,817)  (7)
   11,000  (8)
   201,126  (9)
   36,000  (10)
   (37,529)  (11)
   (250,000)  (12)
   240,750  (13)

Investments - current  757  —   757

Accounts receivable (net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts receivable)  138,043  38,573  —   —   176,616

Cost and recognized earnings in
excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts  25,737  —  —   —   25,737

Inventory  16,990  12,550  —   —   29,540
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets  37,826  38,873  —   (19,491)  (1)  54,207
   (3,001)  (2)

Assets held for sale  9,251  —  —   (5,656)  (3)  3,595
Total current assets  269,435  123,296  (132,459)   113,802   374,074

Restricted cash  —  2,934  —   —   2,934
Property and equipment – net  83,226  117,800  47,205  (BM7)  —   248,231
Goodwill  27,911  —  136,556  (BM1)  —   36,691

   (114,244)  (BM2)
   (4,276)  (BM4)
   (5,816)  (BM5)
   (2,224)  (BM6)
   (47,205)  (BM7)
   (1,382)  (BM8)
   47,371  (BM9)

Other intangible assets – net  4,615  —  4,276  (BM4)  —   16,931
   5,816  (BM5)
   2,224  (BM6)

Investment - long-term  —  77,005  (47,371)  (BM9)  14,412  (6)  44,046
Other assets  6,568  7,636  —   (394)  (7)  23,060

   5,899  (9)
   (5,899)  (12)
   9,250  (13)

Total assets $ 391,755 $ 328,671 $ (111,529)   $ 137,070   $ 745,967

(in thousands)

Pro Forma Adjustments

HC2 Holdings,
Inc.

June 30, 2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

June 30, 2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
June 30,

2014

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 51,247 $ 14,245 $ —   $ —   $ 65,492
Accrued interconnection costs  9,815  —  —   —   9,815
Accrued payroll and employee

benefits  13,366  —  —   —   13,366
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities  17,715  15,646  (1,382)  (BM8)  (3,000)  (3)  28,979
Billings in excess of costs and

recognized earnings on
uncompleted contracts  58,218  29,292  —   —   87,510

Accrued income taxes  —  1,259  —   —   1,259
Accrued interest  712  —  —   (638)  (7)  74
Current portion of long-term

obligations  36,781  3,690  —   (18,760)  (1)  15,004
   (1,281)  (2)
   (4,988)  (4)
   17,000  (5)
   (438)  (7)
   (17,000)  (7)
   207,025  (9)
   36,000  (10)
   (243,025)  (12)

Liabilities held for sale  4,259  —  —   (4,259)  (3)  —
Total current liabilities  192,113  64,132  (1,382)   (33,364)   221,499

Long-term obligations  49,170  86,546  —   (44,847)  (7)  340,869
   250,000  (13)

Pension liability  —  49,967  —   —   49,967
Deferred tax liability  7,799  1,037  —   —   8,836
Other liabilities  1,028  1,240  —   —   2,268

Total liabilities  250,110  202,922  (1,382)   171,789   623,439

Commitments and contingencies
Temporary equity

Preferred stock  29,075  —  —   11,000  (8)  40,075

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock  21  2,165  (2,165)  (BM2)  —   21
Additional paid-in capital  119,724  —  —   9,976  (4)  133,522

   3,822  (11)
Retained earnings  (38,281)  112,079  (112,079)  (BM2)  996  (3)  (56,447)

   (6,288)  (7)
   (12,874)  (12)

Treasury stock, at cost  (378)  —  —   —   (378)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss  (14,188)  —  —   —   (14,188)
Total HC2 Holdings, Inc.

stockholders’ equity before
noncontrolling interest  66,898  114,244  (114,244)   (4,368)   62,530

Noncontrolling interest  45,672  11,505  4,097  (BM3)  (41,351)  (11)  19,923
Total permanent equity  112,570  125,749  (110,147)   (45,719)   82,453

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity $ 391,755 $ 328,671 $ (111,529)   $ 137,070   $ 745,967

(in thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

Pro Forma Adjustments
HC2

Holdings,
Inc.
Year

Ended
December

31,
2013

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Year Ended
December

31,
2013

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Year Ended
December

31,
2013

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Schuff
International,

Inc.

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma
Year

Ended
December

31,
2013

Net revenue $ 230,686 $ 416,142 $ 154,862 $ (1,264)  (BM11) $ —   $ —   $ 800,426
Operating
expenses
Cost of revenue  220,315  355,951  112,486  —   —   —   688,752
Selling, general

and
administrative  34,692  32,275  9,825  —   —   —   76,792

Depreciation and
amortization  12,032  8,252  9,671  6,353  (BM10)  1,692  (S1)  —   38,000

(Gain) loss on
sale or
disposal of
assets  (8)  28  (63)  —   —   —   (43)

Asset impairment
expense  2,791  —  —  —   —   —   2,791
Total operating
expenses  269,822  396,506  131,919  6,353   1,692   —   806,292
Income (loss)

from
operations  (39,136)  19,636  22,943  (7,617)   (1,692)   —   (5,866)

Interest expense  (8)  (3,669)  (7,463)  —   —   (26,250)  (14)  (37,390)
Amortization of

debt discount  —  —  —  —   —   —   —
Loss on early

extinguishment
or restructuring
of debt  —  (1,426)  —  —   —   (1,426)

Gain from
contingent
value rights
valuation  14,904  —  —  —   —   —   14,904

Interest income
and other
income
(expense), net  (226)  729  1,866  —   —   —   2,369

Foreign currency
transaction
gain (loss)  (588)  —  1,553  —   —   —   965

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes and
income (loss)
from equity
investees  (25,054)  15,270  18,899  (7,617)   (1,692)   (26,250)   (26,444)

Income (loss)
from equity
investees  —  —  5,095  —   —   —   5,095

Income tax
benefit
(expense)  7,442  (2,650)  (734)  —   —   —   4,058

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations  (17,612)  12,620  23,260  (7,617)   (1,692)   (26,250)   (17,291)

Less: Net
(income) loss
attributable to
the
noncontrolling
interest  —  88  (2,130)  (405)  (BM12)  —   (2,447)

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
attributable to
HC2 Holdings,
Inc. $ (17,612) $ 12,708 $ 21,130 $ (8,022)   $ (1,692)   $ (26,250)   $ (19,738)

(in thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

Pro Forma Adjustments
HC2

Holdings,
Inc.
Six

Months
Ended

June 30,
2014

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Five Months

Ended
May 26,

2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2014

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Purchase

Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2014

Net revenue $ 139,940 $ 177,823 $ 88,029 $ —  (BM11) $ —   $ —   $ 405,792
Operating
expenses
Cost of revenue  123,967  149,226  62,718  —   —   —   335,911
Selling, general

and
administrative  20,236  14,385  5,684  —   —   —   40,305

Depreciation and
amortization  554  3,086  4,689  3,391  (BM10)  (298)  (S1)  —   11,422

(Gain) loss on
sale or
disposal of
assets  367  208  —  —   —   —   575

Asset impairment
expense  —  —  —  —   —   —   —
Total operating
expenses  145,124  166,905  73,091  3,391   (298)   —   388,213
Income (loss)

from
operations  (5,184)  10,918  14,938  (3,391)   298   —   17,579

Interest expense  (1,013)  (1,033)  (2,379)  —   —   (13,125)  (14)  (17,550)
Amortization of

debt discount  (576)  —  —  —   —   —   (576)
Loss on early

extinguishment
or restructuring
of debt  —  —  —  —   —   (6,288)  (7)  (19,162)

   (12,874)  (12)
Gain from

contingent
value rights
valuation  —  —  —  —   —   —   —

Interest income
and other
income
(expense), net  1,616  (37)  1,806  —   —   —   3,385

Foreign currency
transaction
gain (loss)  403  —  2,102  —   —   —   2,505

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes and
income (loss)
from equity
investees  (4,754)  9,848  16,467  (3,391)   298   (32,287)   (13,819)

Income (loss)
from equity
investees  —  —  2,848  —   —   —   2,848

Income tax
benefit
(expense)  (1,955)  (3,619)  (740)  —   —   —   (6,314)

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations  (6,709)  6,229  18,575  (3,391)   298   (32,287)   (17,285)

Less: Net
(income) loss
attributable to
the
noncontrolling
interest  (1,059)  (58)  (1,471)  (411)  (BM12)  —   (2,999)

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
attributable to
HC2 Holdings,
Inc. $ (7,768) $ 6,171 $ 17,104 $ (3,802)   $ 298   $ (32,287)   $ (20,284)

(in thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2013

Pro Forma Adjustments
HC2

Holdings,
Inc.
Six

Months
Ended

June 30,
2013

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2013

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Six Months
Ended

June 30,
2013

Bridgehouse
Marine
Limited

Purchase
Price

Accounting
Adjustments

Schuff
International,

Inc.
Purchase

Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Other
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2013

Net revenue $ 117,410 $ 187,590 $ 72,753 $ (849)  (BM11) $ —   $ —   $ 376,904
Operating
expenses
Cost of revenue  110,952  161,348  43,954  —   —   —   316,254
Selling, general

and
administrative  23,456  14,886  4,788  —   —   —   43,130

Depreciation and
amortization  1  4,121  4,454  3,134  (BM10)  530  (S1)  —   12,240

(Gain) loss on
sale or
disposal of
assets  (6)  —  (130)  —   —   —   (136)

Asset impairment
expense  —  —  —  —   —   —   —
Total operating
expenses  134,403  180,355  53,066  3,134   530   —   371,488
Income (loss)

from
operations  (16,993)  7,235  19,687  (3,983)   (530)   —   5,416

Interest expense  (5)  (2,093)  (3,798)  —   —   (13,125)  (14)  (19,021)
Amortization of

debt discount  —  —  —  —   —   —   —
Loss on early

extinguishment
or restructuring
of debt  —  (160)  —  —   —   (160)

Gain from
contingent
value rights
valuation  14,904  —  —  —   —   —   14,904

Interest income
and other
income
(expense), net  (108)  130  57  —   —   —   79

Foreign currency
transaction
gain (loss)  (251)  —  (2,394)  —   —   —   (2,645)

Income from
continuing
operations
before income
taxes and
income (loss)
from equity
investees  (2,453)  5,112  13,552  (3,983)   (530)   (13,125)   (1,427)

Income (loss)
from equity
investees  —  —  2,465  —   —   —   2,465

Income tax
benefit
(expense)  (218)  (1,975)  (327)  —   —   —   (2,520)

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations  (2,671)  3,137  15,690  (3,983)   (530)   (13,125)   (1,482)

Less: Net
(income) loss
attributable to
the
noncontrolling
interest  —  (58)  (1,165)  (316)  (BM12)   (1,539)

Income (loss)
from
continuing
operations
attributable to
HC2 Holdings,
Inc. $ (2,671) $ 3,079 $ 14,525 $ (4,299)   $ (530)   $ (13,125)   $ (3,021)

(in thousands)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma
Year Ended

December 31, 2013

HC2 Holdings,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30, 2013

HC2 Holdings,
Inc.

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30, 2014

HC2 Holdings, Inc.
LTM Pro Forma
Twelve Months

Ended
June 30, 2014

Net revenue $ 800,426 $ 376,904 $ 405,792 $ 829,314
Operating expenses
Cost of revenue  688,752  316,254  335,911  708,409
Selling, general and administrative  76,792  43,130  40,305  73,967
Depreciation and amortization  38,000  12,240  11,422  37,182
(Gain) loss on sale or disposal of assets  (43)  (136)  575  668
Asset impairment expense  2,791  —  —  2,791
Total operating expenses  806,292  371,488  388,213  823,017
Income (loss) from operations  (5,866)  5,416  17,579  6,297
Interest expense  (37,390)  (19,021)  (17,550)  (35,919)
Amortization of debt discount  —  —  (576)  (576)
Loss on early extinguishment or restructuring of

debt  (1,426)  (160)  (19,162)  (20,428)
Gain from contingent value rights valuation  14,904  14,904  —  —
Interest income and other income (expense),

net  2,369  79  3,385  5,675
Foreign currency transaction gain (loss)  965  (2,645)  2,505  6,115
Income from continuing operations before

income taxes and income (loss) from equity
investees  (26,444)  (1,427)  (13,819)  (38,836)

Income (loss) from equity investees  5,095  2,465  2,848  5,478
Income tax benefit (expense)  4,058  (2,520)  (6,314)  264
Income (loss) from continuing operations  (17,291)  (1,482)  (17,285)  (33,094)
Less: Net (income) loss attributable to the

noncontrolling interest  (2,447)  (1,539)  (2,999)  (3,908)
Income (loss) from continuing operations

attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc. $ (19,738) $ (3,021) $ (20,284) $ (37,002)

(in thousands)

The pro forma results for the twelve months ended June 30, 2014 were calculated by subtracting the pro forma results for the
six months ended June 30, 2013 from the pro forma results for the year ended December 31, 2013, and adding the pro forma